

BINDER & SCHWARTZ LLP

Eric B. Fisher
Neil S. Binder
Lindsay A. Bush
Lauren K. Handelsman
366 Madison Avenue, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 510-7008
Facsimile: (212) 510-7299

*Attorneys for the Motors Liquidation
Company Avoidance Action Trust*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, f/k/a
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Chapter 11
Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
(Jointly Administered)

Debtors.

-----X
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust
Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and
Trustee,

Adversary Proceeding
Case No. 09-00504 (MG)

Plaintiff,

against

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al.*,

Defendants.

-----X

**MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE ACTION TRUST'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW ON COLLATERAL IDENTIFICATION ISSUES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
DISCUSSION.....	4
I. CLASSIFICATION OF ASSETS AS FIXTURES	4
A. Fixtures Are an Intermediate Class Along the Spectrum from Real Property to Personal Property	4
B. Fixture Identification Under State Law	5
C. Factors Considered by the Courts	8
1. The Movement of or Intention to Move the Asset.....	9
2. The Annexing Party’s Own Designation of the Assets	12
3. Physical Traits of the Asset and Method of Attachment	14
4. Essential to the Use of the Real Estate.....	16
i. Ohio.....	17
ii. Michigan and Other Common Law States.....	19
II. ADDITIONAL FACILITIES	21
A. Scope of Defendants’ Security Interest.....	22
B. Scope of the Fixture Filings.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>All City Commc'ns Co. v. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 263 Wis. 2d 394 (Wis. Ct. App. 2003)	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Abramo v. Ploener</i> , 394 A.2d 758 (Del. Super. Ct. 1978)	14
<i>Autowhirl Auto Washers v. Tasmania Grp.</i> , No. 267359, 2006 WL 2270523 (Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 8, 2006).....	19
<i>Bd. of Educ., Unified Sch. Dist. No. 464 v. Porter</i> , 234 Kan. 690 (1984)	6
<i>Buckley Bros., Inc. v. Clinton Cnty. Bd. of Revision</i> , No. 294, 1974 WL 184314 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 15, 1974)	18
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Citizens Bank of Greenfield v. Mergenthaler Linotype Co.</i> , 216 Ind. 573 (1940).....	6-7
<i>City of Wichita v. Denton</i> , 296 Kan. 244 (2013)	12, 16
<i>Cleveland v. Carpenter</i> , 126 Ohio Misc. 2d 77 (Ohio Misc. 2d 2003).....	8
<i>Cole v. Roach</i> , 37 Tex. 413 (1872).....	19
<i>Compagnie Financiere de CIC et de L'Union Europeenne v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2000).....	22, 23
<i>Cont'l Cablevision of Mich., Inc. v. City of Roseville</i> , 430 Mich. 727 (1988)	6, 11, 13
<i>Controls Grp., Inc. v. Hometown Commc'ns Network, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 266347, 2006 WL 1691346 (Mich. Ct. App. June 20, 2006).....	passim
<i>Coulter v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 909 (5th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Del-Tan Corp. v. Wilmington Housing Auth.</i> , 269 A.2d 209 (Del. 1970)	6

<i>Dev. Specialists, Inc. v. Peabody Energy Corp. (In re Coudert Bros.),</i> 487 B.R. 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	23
<i>Dinsmore v. Lake Elec. Co., Inc.,</i> 719 N.E.2d 1282 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).....	10-11
<i>Docking v. Frazell,</i> 38 Kan. 420 (1888)	7
<i>Farrier v. Old Republic Ins. Co. (In re Farrier),</i> 61 B.R. 950 (W.D. Pa. 1986).....	5
<i>Funtime, Inc. v. Wilkins,</i> 105 Ohio St. 3d 74 (2004).....	17
<i>Gen. Elec. Co., Lighting Div. v. Amer. Mech. Contractors, Corp.,</i> No. 2000-L-211, 2001 WL 1647158 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2001).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Gill v. Evansville Sheet Metal Works, Inc.,</i> 970 N.E.2d 633 (Ind. 2012)	6, 9
<i>Green Tree Servicing, LLC v. Random Antics, LLC,</i> 869 N.E.2d 464 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....	15
<i>In re Hammond,</i> 38 B.R. 548 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1984)	5
<i>Home Owners' Loan Corp. v. Eyanson,</i> 46 N.E.2d 711 (Ind. Ct. App. 1943).....	16
<i>In re City of N.Y. (430 E. 59th St. Corp.),</i> 278 N.Y. 276 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1938).....	7, 12
<i>In re City of N.Y. (Aero-Chatillon Corp.),</i> 54 Misc. 2d 424 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1967)	14
<i>In re City of N.Y. (Kaiser Woodcraft Corp.),</i> 11 N.Y.3d 353 (N.Y. 2008)	6, 15
<i>In re Demay Int'l LLC,</i> 471 B.R. 510 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	8
<i>In re Equalization Appeals of Total Petroleum, Inc.,</i> 28 Kan. App. 2d 295 (Kan. Ct. App. 2000).....	11
<i>In re Joseph,</i> 450 B.R. 679 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2011).....	8

In re McCullum,
No. 07-54108, 2008 WL 9019930 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2008)5

J.C. Penney Co., Inc. v. Limbach,
25 Ohio St. 3d 46 (1986).....14, 17

J.K.S.P. Rest., Inc. v. Cnty. of Nassau,
127 A.D.2d 121 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987)7

LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.,
424 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 22-23

Litton Sys., Inc. v. Tracy,
88 Ohio St. 3d 568 (2000).....15, 17

Logan v. Mullis,
686 S.W.2d 605 (Tex. 1985).....6, 19

Luthi v. Evans,
223 Kan. 622 (1978)24

Masheter v. Boehm,
37 Ohio St. 2d 68 (1974).....5, 6

McRea v. Ventral Nat’l Bank of Troy,
66 N.Y. 489 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1876).....7

McTevia v. Pullman, Inc. (In re Mahon Industrial Corp.),
20 B.R. 836 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1982)13, 20, 21

Metro. Cablevision, Inc. v. Cox Cable Cleveland Area,
78 Ohio App. 3d 273 (Ohio Ct. App. 1992)11

Millers Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Jackson,
359 S.W.2d 510 (Tex. App. 1962).....10

Moyer v. Edlund (In re Vandenbosch),
405 B.R. 253 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2009).....23, 24

Nadolski v. Peters,
332 Mich. 182 (1952)7

In re N.Y. City Transit Auth. (Superior Reed & Rattan Furniture Co.),
160 A.D.2d 705 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990)9, 15, 21

Ochs v. Tilton,
103 N.E. 837 (Ind. 1914)9

O’Neal v. Quilter,
111 Tex. 345 (1921).....7

Peninsular Stove Co. v. Young,
247 Mich. 580 (1929)20

Perez Bar & Grill v. Schneider,
No. 11CA010076, 2012 WL 6105324 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2012)18

Pine Creek Farms v. Hershey Equip. Co.,
No. 96CA2458, 1997 WL 392767 (Ohio Ct. App. July 7, 1997)..... 12-13, 17

Pulsfus Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Town of Leeds,
149 Wis. 2d 797 (1989)6, 16

Roebuck v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.,
57 Ohio App. 2d 217 (Ohio Ct. App. 1977)24

Rollins Cablevue, Inc. v. McMahon,
361 A.2d 243 (Del. Sup. Ct. 1976).....10

Roseville Potter v. Bd. of Revision of Muskingum Cnty.,
149 Ohio St. 89 (1948).....17

Scovill Mfg. Co., Nutone Div. v. Lindley,
No. C-810616, 1982 WL 8551 (Ohio Ct. App. June 2, 1982).....16

Showboat Star P’ship v. Slaughter,
789 So.2d 554 (La. 2001)19

Stalcup v. Detrich,
27 Kan. App. 2d 880 (Kan. Ct. App. 2000)13

State ex rel. Cramer v. Bodden, Tax. Comm’r,
178 N.W. 242 (Wis. 1920).....15

Stoneback Realty Co. v. Jones Refrigeration & Air Conditioning, Inc.,
No. Civ. A. 0024-07-85, 1986 WL 716910 (Del. C.P. April 2, 1986)11

Sutherland Lumber Co. v. Due,
212 Kan. 658 (1973)24

Teaff v. Hewitt,
1 Ohio St. 511 (1853).....6

Tennine Corp. v. Mich. City of Grand Rapids,
No. 301124, 2012 WL 1231937 (Mich. Ct. App. April 12, 2012)13

Tuiner v. Bedford Charter Twp.,
235 Mich. App. 663 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999)7, 10, 20

United States Env'tl. Prot. Agency v. New Orleans Public Serv., Inc.,
826 F.2d 361 (5th Cir. 1987)5, 6

Willis-Knighton Med. Ctr. v. Caddo-Shreveport Sales,
862 So.2d 358 (La. Ct. App. 2003).....19

Wilson v. Union Guardian Trust Co. (Petition of Johns-Manville Sales Corp.),
88 F.2d 520 (6th Cir. 1937) 8, 13, 14, 19-20

Wis. Dep't of Revenue v. A.O. Smith Harvestore Prods., Inc.,
72 Wis. 2d 60 (1976)8, 13

Zangerle v. Republic Steel Corp.,
144 Ohio St. 529 (1945).....11, 15, 17

Zangerle v. Standard Oil Co.,
144 Ohio St. 506 (1945).....17

Statutes

Ind. Code § 26-1-9.1-334 (2016)5

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 84-9-334 (2016)5

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 84-9-502 (2016)23

La. Civ. Code Ann. § 466 (2016).....18

La. Rev. Stat. § 10:9-334 (2016).....5

La. Rev. Stat. § 10:9-102 (2016).....5

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 440.9334 (West 2016).....5

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 440.9502 (West 2016).....23

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1309.334 (West 2016).....5

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1309.502 (West 2016).....5

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 9.334 (West 2016).....5

UCC § 9-1022, 4

UCC § 9-10823
UCC § 9-1095
UCC § 9-3012
UCC § 9-3102
UCC § 9-3342, 5
UCC § 9-5012
UCC § 9-5022, 22, 23
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 409.334 (West 2016)5

Other Authorities

Del. Sup. Ct. Rule 14 (2016)8
Mich. Ct. App. Rule 7.215 (2016)8
Ohio S. Ct. Reporting Op. Rule 3.4 (2012)8
